Introduction
B-M2MEM-PACK1 is a serial memory pack containing five different nonvolatile serial memory add-on boards. These boards can
be connected to specific Nucleo-144 boards using the M.2 Key A serial memory connector and allow the development of
applications requiring an external flash memory.
The boards contain serial flash memories from different memory vendors, covering a wide range of operating voltages and
maximum clock frequencies. They offer multiple serial bus schemes and memory interfaces.
Each board offers a red and green LED light, an I2C identification EEPROM for software detection, and one serial flash memory
IC. The latter is powered by an LDO, controlled by the MCU of the connected Nucleo-144 board.

1. Serial memory board for BGA24 memory device packages
2. Serial memory board for SO8 memory device packages
2.1 Codification
The meaning of the codification is explained in Table 2.
Table 2. Codification explanation
B-XXYYY-ZZZZZ Description Example: B-M2MEM-PACK1
B Expansion board Serial memory add-on board bundle
XX Type of connector M.2
YYY Type of board Memory
ZZZZZ Type of product PACK1: first pack of serial memory add-
on boards
UM3611
Ordering information
UM3611 - Rev 1 page 3/28
3 Development environment
The add-on boards in the B-M2MEM-PACK1 M.2 serial memory pack can be used with select Nucleo-144 boards,
which run on STM32 microcontrollers based on Arm® Cortex® processors.
Note: Arm and Cortex are registered trademarks of Arm Limited (or its subsidiaries or its affiliates) in the US and/or
elsewhere.
The Arm word and logo are trademarks of Arm Limited (or its subsidiaries) in the US and/or elsewhere. All rights
reserved.
3.1 EDA resources
All board design resources, including schematics, EDA databases, manufacturing files, and the bill of materials,
are available from the B-M2MEM-PACK1 product page at www.st.com.
UM3611
Development environment
UM3611 - Rev 1 page 4/28
4 Conventions
Table 3. Conventions for solder bridges
Convention Definition
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by 0 Ω resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
UM3611
Conventions
UM3611 - Rev 1 page 5/28
5 Safety recommendations
5.1 Targeted audience
This product targets users with at least basic electronics or embedded software development knowledge like
engineers, technicians, or students.
This board is not a toy and is not suited for use by children.
5.2 Handling the board
This product contains a bare printed circuit board and like all products of this type, the user must be careful about
the following points:
• The connection pins on the board might be sharp. Be careful when handling the board to avoid injury.
• This board contains static sensitive devices. To avoid damaging it, handle the board in an ESD‑proof
environment.
• While powered, do not touch the electric connections on the board with your fingers or anything conductive.
The board operates at a voltage level that is not dangerous, but components might be damaged when
shorted.
• Do not put any liquid on the board and avoid operating it close to water or at a high humidity level.
• Do not operate the board if it is dirty or dusty.
• The pins of the board are exposed and must not come into contact with a metal surface, as this can
produce a short circuit and damage the board.
5.3 Delivery recommendations
Before the first use, inspect the board for any damage that may have occurred during shipment. Ensure that all
socketed components are securely fixed in their sockets and that nothing is loose in the plastic bag.
UM3611
Safety recommendations
UM3611 - Rev 1 page 6/28
6 Quick start
Before installing and using the product, accept the evaluation product license agreement from the www.st.com/
epla webpage.